## **RESOLUTION NO. 823**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, INCLUDING THE 96<sup>TH</sup> STREET LLC COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND USE MAP AMENDMENT APPLICATION (COMP 10-0003) ON THE 2010 ANNUAL REVIEW DOCKET; REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 805

WHEREAS, under current law the City of Gig Harbor is required by the State Growth Management Act to amend our Comprehensive Plan every seven years; and

WHEREAS, the State mandated revision is due in 2011; and

WHEREAS, to be consistent with the Puget Sound Regional Council's VISION 2040 and the Pierce County CountyWide Planning Policies a major update to the City's Comprehensive Plan is required; and

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2009, the city passed Resolution No. 805 which stated that the city will process only city-initiated applications in the 2010 annual review period and all complete private applications submitted by the deadlines for the 2010 annual review cycle will be moved to the 2011 annual review cycle due to the need to allocate staff resources in 2010 to the 2011 GMA mandated update; and

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2009, the Governor's 2010 Supplemental Budget eliminated the grant funding to cities for the 2011 GMA mandated update and proposed legislation to extend the GMA mandated update deadlines; and

WHEREAS, three bills have been introduced in the 2010 Washington State legislative session to extend the 2011 GMA mandated update to 2014; and

WHEREAS, the City received three complete comprehensive plan amendment applications in time for the 2010 annual review cycle; and

WHEREAS, only one of the applications received was a private application: 96<sup>th</sup> Street LLC land use map amendment (COMP-10-0003); and

WHEREAS, the staff time available to work on 2010 Comprehensive Plan amendment applications has increased, assuming legislation is passed to extend the 2011 GMA mandated update to 2014;

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Resolution No. 805 is hereby repealed.

<u>Section 2.</u> The 96<sup>th</sup> Street LLC Comprehensive Plan land use map amendment application (COMP 10-0003) is hereby placed on the 2010 annual review docket.

RESOLVED by the City Council this 8th day of February, 2010.

APPROVED:

Charles L. Hunter, Mayor

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Mally M Dowale CITY CLERK, MOLLY M. TOWSLEE

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 02/04/10 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 02/08/10 **RESOLUTION NO. 823**